ORDINANCE NO. 14

Series 2023

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE OPEN SPACE & TRAILS MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, on or about April 2021, the Town of Breckenridge began a process to update the 2007 Open Space Plan ("Open Space Plan") and the 2009 Trails Plan (Trails Plan);

WHEREAS, per section 2-4-5 of the municipal code, the Breckenridge Open Space Advisory Commission ("BOSAC") is the local board charged with recommending to Town Council revisions, if any, to the Master Plan;

WHEREAS, after conducting extensive outreach, reviewing and revising the materials, and further input from the Breckenridge Social Equity Advisory Commission, BOSAC recommended that Town Council adopt the Master Plan, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**;

WHEREAS, per section 3-5-3 of the municipal code, the Town Council shall adopt the proposed Master Plan by ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

Section 1. Town Council hereby approves the adoption of the Open Space Trails & Master Plan, **Exhibit A** (attached hereto).

Section 2. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the Breckenridge Town Charter.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 28th day of March, 2023.

This ordinance was published in full on the Town of Breckenridge website on March 31, April 1, April 2, April 3 and April 4, 2023.

A public hearing on this ordinance was held on April 11, 2023.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE TOWN'S WEBSITE this 11th day of April, 2023. A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date

This Ordinance was published on the Town of Breckenridge website on April 14, April 15, April 16, April 17 and April 18, 2023. This ordinance shall become effective on May 18, 2023.